

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

B.A. No. 9867 of 2025

Sandeep Sahu @ Sandeep Kumar Sahu

..... **Petitioner(s)**

Vrs.

The State of Jharkhand

..... **Opposite Party(s)**

.....

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH KUMAR

For the Petitioner(s)

: Mr. Krishna Murari, Advocate

For the State

: Mr. Bhola Nath Ojha, Spl.P.P

06/17.04.2026 Learned counsel for the State is directed to file an affidavit disclosed the fact as to whether the seized article is narcotic substance or not and whether any material has been collected or available with the Investigating Agency or not.

2. Put up this case on 24.04.2026.

(Rajesh Kumar, J.)

17.04.2026

A. Mohanty/Raja

Uploaded

____/____/2026